the year ended December 31, 2014 and

•  The audited combined financial statements of the BNS Business of TE Connectivity Ltd. as of September 26, 2014 and September 27, 2013 and

for the years ended September 26, 2014, September 27, 2013 and September 28, 2012 included in Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-
K.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations
or financial condition of the combined company that would have been reported had the acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and should not
be taken as being representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not include the realization of any future cost savings or synergies or restructuring or
integration charges that are expected to result from the BNS acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2014

(In thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

   Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   CommScope   BNS

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 729,321   $ 16,864   $ (57,778)  A  $ 688,407
Accounts receivable, net   612,007   382,046   994,053
Inventories, net   367,185   239,157   44,317   B   650,659
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   67,875   70,803   138,678
Deferred income taxes   51,230   45,303   23,485   C   120,018

Total current assets  1,827,618   754,173   10,024   2,591,815

Property, plant and equipment, net  289,371   205,500   78,344  D  573,215
Goodwill  1,451,887   588,982   (588,982) E  2,792,065

 1,340,178  F
Other intangible assets, net  1,260,927   241,217   (241,217) E  2,410,927

 1,150,000  G
Other noncurrent assets  126,082   174,901   (87,536) H  304,581

 58,750  I
 32,384  J

Total Assets $4,955,885  $1,964,773  $ 1,751,945  $8,672,603

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 177,806  $ 160,313  $ —   $ 338,119
Other accrued liabilities  289,006   179,450   42,000  K  562,047

 51,591  L
Current portion of long-term debt  9,001   89,497   15,000  M  113,498

Total current liabilities  475,813   429,260   108,591   1,013,664
Long-term debt  2,698,724   89   2,970,000  M  5,668,813
Deferred income taxes  339,945   30,114   153,543  C  523,602
Other noncurrent liabilities  133,784   55,346   189,130

Total Liabilities  3,648,266   514,809   3,232,134   7,395,209

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock  —   —   —
Common stock  1,888   —   1,888
Additional paid-in capital  2,141,433   1,420,500   (1,420,500) N  2,141,433
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (741,519)  —   (30,225) O  (771,744)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (83,548)  29,464   (29,464) N  (83,548)
Treasury stock, at cost  (10,635)  —   (10,635)

Total stockholders’ equity  1,307,619   1,449,964   (1,480,189)  1,277,394

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $4,955,885  $1,964,773  $ 1,751,945  $8,672,603

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined   CommScope   BNS

Net sales   $3,829,614   $1,938,739   $ —   $5,768,353
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   2,432,345   1,235,469   (30,701)  P   3,647,868
   10,755   Q

Selling, general and administrative   484,891   383,080   1,434   Q   877,897
   8,492   R

Research and development   125,301   99,038   2,151   Q   226,490
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   178,265   —   119,345   S   297,610
Restructuring costs, net   19,267   39,176   58,443
Asset impairments   12,096   —   12,096

Total operating costs and expenses  3,252,165   1,756,763   111,476   5,120,404

Operating income  577,449   181,976   (111,476)  647,949
Other expense, net  (86,405)  —   (86,405)
Interest expense  (178,935)  (3,015)  (180,372) T  (362,322)
Interest income  4,954   754   (532) U  5,176

Income (loss) before income taxes  317,063   179,715   (292,380)  204,398

Income tax (expense) benefit  (80,291)  (105,823)  101,801  V  (71,883)
 12,430  W

Net income $ 236,772  $ 73,892  $(178,149) $ 132,515

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.27  $ 0.71
Diluted $ 1.24  $ 0.69

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic  186,905   186,905
Diluted  191,450   191,450

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, unless otherwise noted)

NOTE 1: BUSINESS COMBINATION

CommScope will account for the BNS acquisition using the acquisition method of accounting. The pro forma adjustments reflect preliminary estimates of the
purchase price allocation, which are expected to change upon finalization of appraisals and other valuation studies. The final allocation will be based on the